

COURT ORDER 2024-0265

Authorize 1) a five-year service price agreement for the acquisition and maintenance of a tax remittance processing system, Request For Proposal 2023-047-6984, for the Dallas County Tax Office, with RT Lawrence Corporation, most advantageous proposer of four - amount not to exceed - \$1,515,080.51; and 2) one-time purchase of computer workstations for the tax remittance processing system, for the Dallas County Tax Office, with Dell Marketing LP, through the Department of Information Resources (DIR) Contract No. DIR-TSO-3763, authorized by Chapter 271, section 271.102 (a)(c) of the Texas Local Government Code – amount not to exceed - \$19,250.00 - Total amount not to exceed - \$1,534,330.51

On a motion made by Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, and seconded by Commissioner Dr. Theresa Daniel, the following order was passed and adopted by the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, State of Texas:

BRIEFING DATE: March 19, 2024 FUNDING SOURCE: ARP-SLFRF

Be it resolved and ordered that the Dallas County Commissioners Court does hereby Authorize 1) a five-year service price agreement for the acquisition and maintenance of a tax remittance processing system, Request For Proposal 2023-047-6984, for the Dallas County Tax Office, with RT Lawrence Corporation, most advantageous proposer of four - amount not to exceed - \$1,515,080.51; and 2) one-time purchase of computer workstations for the tax remittance processing system, for Dallas County Tax Office, with Dell Marketing LP, through the Department of Information Resources (DIR) Contract No. DIR-TSO-3763, authorized by Chapter 271, section 271.102 (a)(c) of the Texas Local Government Code – amount not to exceed - \$19,250.00 - Total amount not to exceed - \$1,534,330.51

Done in open Court March 19, 2024 by the following vote:

IN FAVOR: County Judge Clay Jenkins, Commissioner Dr. Theresa Daniel, Commissioner

John Wiley Price, Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, and Commissioner Andrew

Sommerman

OPPOSED: None ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT: None

Recommended by: Michael Frosch Originating Department: Purchasing